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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Sent: leesday, December 05, 2006 6:46 PM

To: 'cindy@bonkowski.com’

Subject: RO0395 Groundwater monitoring at 4212 23rd Avenue, Qakland

Cynthiz,

This message is in response to our telephone conversation of November 13, 2006 and your recent phone
message of December 5, 2008. As we discussed on November 13, 20086, groundwater sampling of the existing
monitering wells is required for the site at 421 23rd Avenue to obtain representative data of current conditions.
Groundwater monitoring has not been conducted at the site since 2001. Groundwater samples are to be
analyzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, MTBE and fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260, and 1,2-
dcihloroethane and EDB by EPA Method 8260.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-5467-6791 Phone

510-933-9335 Fax

ferry.wickham@acgov.org

12/5/2006
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January 4, 2005
L98174

Mr. Amir K. Gholami :
Hazardous Materials Specialist , oo
Alameda County Health Care Services :
Environmental Protection Department

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

BONKOWSKI & ASSOCIATES, INC. Subject: Closure Request for the Golden Gate Petroleum Site at
Geotechnical Services and 421 23"‘3 AVenue, Oakiand, CA

Hazardous Materials Management

Dear Mr, Gholami:

Carporate Headquarters
6400 Hollis Street, Suite 4

Emeryilie, California 94608 On behalf of Bay Area/ Diablo Petroleum (dba Golden Gate
P (2100 4900801 Petroleum), Bonkowski & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the files for

their site at 421 23" Avenue in Oakland. Based on our review, it
appears that the petroleum hydrocarbon contaminant plume has
stabilized and any remaining off-site migration of contaminants no
longer poses a significant human health or ecological risk.

We request that you grant closure for this site. Upon your letter
granting closure, we plan to destroy any existing monitor wells in
accordance with Alameda County Public Works Department’s permit
requirements.

Sincerely,
BONKOWSKI & ASS_PCIATES, INC.

) ¢
(Lo 2 dprive, /A0
o g o]
<" James E. Springef, CEG 182 Cynthig A. Dittmar, RG 7213

Project Geologist Project Geologist
cc. Dennis O’Keefe, Golden Gate Petroleum

File
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Environmental Protection Dept. )
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway b
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Alameda County Health Care Services (

Att: Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: Golden Gate Petroleum - Site: Oakland ~ 421 23 Ave., Oakland CA 94606

Per your request we have reviewed the last quarterly groundwater monitoring report and based
upon that information we have filled in your requested sheet to the best of our ability.

Should you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call or contact Mr.

Mike Bonkowski, at Bonkowski & Associates of Emeryville at (510) 450-0770.

Regards, /dp %
(brche PO din

Wenche "Venkea” M. Lier
Environmental Compliance Manager
Golden Gate Petroleum

cc: Oakland - File

BAY AREA/DIASLC PETROLEUM CO. DBA. GOLDEN GATE PETROLELIM

Wi, gapetral.com
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar '
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Mr. Dennis O'Keefe RO0O0D0Q395 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Golden Gate Petroleum ‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
501 Shell Ave . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Marlinez, CA 84553 (510) 567-6700 Fax (510) 337-9135

RE: 55406Iggn Gate Petroleum, (Formerly Bay Area Diablo Petroleum), 421 23™ Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

Please be advised that | have been recently assigned to oversee the above referenced site. Therefore, all
documents, reports, and correspondences should be addressed to my attention. in fact, [ have received
numerous other “new cases”, which | need to get familiar with and procced forward as soon as
practicable. In order to keep continuity and to reduce confusion, | will try to follow up on the
work/guidelines previously requested by my colleague of this office. !
However, to expedite this so called “familiarization” process, please fill out and submit to me the attached
table as soon as possible. Please fill out the attached table with the latest information regarding the

chemical concentrations. If you have any questions, please call me at (510})-667-6876. Thank you very
much for your coopearation.

Singerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Site Address:

Depth to groundwatar _ 7 4z 9 Fes £

Groundwater flow gradient and speed < Lu". TR

Benzene (ppbl /\[P 14 5 Z ﬂp.‘.f

Toluene (pph) A ¢ 2.5 ,;},{,

Ethylbenzene {ppb) A0 & 4l pr T
Xylene (ppb) Ao tp 2.2 ppb )
MTBE {ppb] M b 13 0 pph

Thig ippb} MO 1o 6,400 ppb

TPHd (ppbi AP 4 (807 20t

Salvents if any {ppb) NDKA/E”‘UE{“@IFVJ §

Heavy Metals if any Wf'f—a/fé’d

Well Screen levels { for each manitoting well) /V;ﬂf: :‘?&a«ﬁa e 22 4a s o,

Date information collected for concentrations e [Ud[/// (999 49 (Tewte Vs Zomd T
Plume 5tability: increasing or decreasing or stable? MTBLE Plome fnc”ffd.ffffé 7’;@’57\ AIEX sfa g,{,
Any~Active Remediation” occuring presently or past? /\é,

Dther Pertinent Information regarding this sitel use space below if needed) ST e ﬂt’(ﬂ Mﬁé‘-]‘“)f‘. ﬁ(—/ﬁ

Please fill out one form for each site indicated above and email me back, thanks




GOLDEN GATE PETROLEUM

CORPORATE OFFICH
DO SHELL AVENULE
MAIRTINEZ, GA 94553
TEL 926-228-2202
FAX 025-057.45a7

NARRATIVE WORK DESCRIPTION
BAY AREA/DIABLO PETROLEUM CARDLOGK
42123"° AVENUE, OAKLAND. CA
CLAIM # 13772

L INTRODUCTION

The sile location Is the Bay Area/Diablo Petroleum {dba Golden Gate Petroleum; facilily focation
at 42 23" Avenue in Oakland, Callfornfa, The site is situated at the norlhwest corner of lhe

intersection of Kennedy Street and 23" Ave. Thé sile has operated as a since stalion since
1976.

It ACTVITIES UNDER PREVIOUS REIMBURSEMENTS

Tank Removal, Initial Investigation and Remediation

In August 1998, Bonkowski & Associales of Emeryviile, CA oversaw the removal of five
underground storage tanks {UBT's) and associsled piping from the property. The UST's were
used lo slore premium unleaded gasoline, regular unieaded gasoline and diesel fuel. The UST's
were replaced wilh two 20,000-galion, double walled, fiverglass underground storage lanks.

Laboratary analysis of soil and groundwater samples collecled from the UST excavalion revealed
elevated levals of hydrocarbons in the soll and groundwater. During the tank removal aclivilies,
approximately 1,300 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted =soil was excavated and retmoved from
the site. tn addition approximately 28,000 gallons of pelroleum-impacled groundwater ang
floating praduct were removed.

Corrective action costs associated with the soil over-excavation and groundwater treatment were
Included in Remibursement Request #1

Subsurface Investigation and installation of Monitoring Wells

In November 1899, Hageman-Aguiar, frc. (now Hydra Analysis, Inc.) drilled eight Geoprobe
borings and instalied four monitoring wells in the vicinity of the former tank excavation. Gasoline,
MTBE and diesel canstiluents were detecled in groundwater at the site. MTBE was delected at.g

maximum of 13,000 ug/L {ppb). The invesligation is summarized in the "Repart of Subsuiface
Irvestigation”, dated November 23, 1990, '

Correclive action costs associated with the investigation and manitoring well installation were
included In Reimbursament Request #2,

www.qqpeirol.com




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Tuly 19, 2002 Alameda, CA D4502-6577

. {510) 567-6700
Mr. Dennis O’Keefe FAX (510) 337-9335

Golden Gate Petroleumn
1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. O’Keefe:
Subject: Fuel Leak Site Mo, RO0O000395, Golden Gate Petroleumny, 421 23" Ave., Oakland, CA 94606

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has reviewed the case files for
the referenced site including the July 9, 2002 Hydro Analysis, Inc. Quarterly Monitoring Report. The
report concludes that diesel, gasoline and benzene are no longer constituents of concern for the site.
However, MTBE appears to have migrated off-site and was detected at a concentration of 2710 parts per
billion (ppb) in monitoring well MW-3,

Unfortunately, quarterly groundwater monitoring was not continued after the January 2001 event, but only
resumed in June 2002, The resulting data is not sufficient to establish a trend, however, it does appear that
the contaminants, BTEX and diesel are not contaminants of concern. Gasoline concentrations, though low
in the June 2002 sampling event, were not low in the prior January 2001 sampling. Therefore, our office
recornmends that you continue quarterly monitoring for the analytes, TPHg and MTBE. Please use EPA
Method 8260 to confirm the MTBE concentration in the highest impacted sample. In addition, please test
for TAME, ETBE, DIPE,TBA, EDB and EDC in this sample to confirm their absence. Should TPHg
concentrations increase to past levels, you should again run the samples for BTEX.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6763 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
&% M Ot

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialisi

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. Aguiar, Hydro Analysis, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A, El Cerrito, CA 94530

02mon42l 23rd
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -

!
ALAMEDA COUNTY i . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES é%

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
July 19, 2602 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
’ Alameda. GA 94502-6577

o {510) BR7-6700
Mr. Dennis O’Keefe FAX {510) 337-5335

Golden Gate Petroleum
1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. O’Keefe:
Subject: Fuel Leak Site No. RO0000395, Golden Gate Petroleum, 421 23 Ave., Oakland, CA 94606

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has reviewed the case files for
the referenced site including the July 9, 2002 Hydro Analysis, Inc. Quarterly Monitoring Report. The
report concludes that diesel, gasoline and benzene are no longer constituents of concern for the site.
However, MTBE appears to have migrated off-site and was detected at a concentration of 2710 parts per
billion (ppb) in monitoring well MW-3.

Unfortunately, quarterly groundwater monitoring was not continued after the January 2001 event, but only
resumed in June 2002. The resulting data is not sufficient to establish a trend, however, it does appear that
the contaminants, BTEX and diesel are not contaminants of concern. Gasoline concentrations, though low
in the June 2002 sampling event, were not low in the prior January 2001 sampling. Therefore, our office
recommends that you continue quarterly monitoring for the analytes, TPHg and MTBE. Please use EPA
Method 8260 to confirm the MTBE concentration in the highest impacted sample. In addition, please test
for TAME, ETBE, DIPE,TBA, EDB and EDC in this sample to confirm their absence. Should TPHg
concentrations increase to past levels, you should again run the samples for BTEX,

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

| /‘gzrw.gb At Ol

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

- C:B. Chan, files _
Mr. G. Aguiar, Hydro Analysis, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A, EI Cerrito, CA 943530

02mond21 23rd




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ e Qe
HEALTH CARE SERVICES :

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTICN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Atameda, CA 94502-8577

{516} 587-6700

December 6, 2000 FAX [510) 337-9325
StID # 191

Mr. Dennis O’Keefe

Golden Gate Petroleum

1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Golden Gate Petrolenm Site, 421 23™ Ave., Qakland CA 94606
Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

Thank you for the submission of the November 17, 2000 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and
Sensitive Receptor Survey and Conduit Study as prepared by your consultant, Hydro Analysis,
Inc. These surveys did not identify any water supply wells, basements or sumps or private wells.
One subsurface storm drain was identified that runs eastward towards 23™ Ave. to a connection
which, empties into the Tidal Canal. However, no potential human health or ecological health
risk currently exists, though concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and
MTBE remain elevated in the down-gradient well, MW-6.

Consistent with current policy, groundwater monitoring should continue until a trend analysis
(typically after compiling 2 minimum of four quarters of groundwater monitoring data) and a
reasonable assumption that natural attenuation will attenuate the current levels can be made.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.
Sincerely,

Rl

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

“C:B. Chan, files
Mr. K. Alexander, Hydro Analysis, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A, El Cerrito,
CA, 94530

Moa421 235rd




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Divectar
August 25, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 191 . ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 84502-8577
Mr. Dennis O’Keefe (510} 567-8700

Golden Gate Petroleum . FAX {510} 337-9335
1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Subsurface Investigation at Golden Gate Petroleum, 421 23" Ave., Oakland CA 94606

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

Our office has received and reviewed the Hydro Analysis (HHA) Aungust 22, 2000 Well
Installation and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.
This report details the results of the recent installation of three off-site monitoring wells and their
sampling plus sampling from the other four monitoring wells and two tank pit casings. The
results indicate that groundwater contamination has migrated in the westerly direction, but
concentrations do not appear to be at levels, which would pose a human health or ecological risk.
The results illustrate how methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) migrates faster than the rest of the
petroleum plume and how its concentration is less attenuated than petroleurn.

Qur office has the following comments to your consultant’s recommendations:

¢ At this time, you may put on-hold any further off-site subsurface investigation until
groundwater concentrations have stabilized or show a consistent trend.

¢ We concur that quarterly groundwater monitoring should occur on all existing wells. You
may discontinue sampling from the tank pit casings.

s We concur that a sensitive receptor survey should be performed. The results of this survey
will belp determine if additional subsurface investigation will be required.

*  We concur that a conduit study should be done to determine if there are any preferential
pathways for groundwater migration. This study should be in conjunction with the receptor
survey to determine there is a potential health or ecological risk.

¢ A human health and ecological risk assessment can be put on-hold at this time. No
immediate human health risk appears to exist and until the prior items are done,
representative data and exposure pathways are unknown.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions. -

Sincerely,

MU Cha—

Bammey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

: B. Chan, files
Mr. K. Alexander, Hydro Analysis, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A, El Cerrito,
CA 94530 comment421 23rd




Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

State hter Resources ContrgBoard

Division of Clean Water Programs _
2014 T Street » Sacramento, California 95814 « (91 )227 {1 i f;
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, Ca11fomla‘9424h-21~20: .\} ¢
FAX (916) 227-4530 - Internet Address: htip:/iwww. swrchﬁ ifvfmcwphomc/ustcf

'1;\{_[; ;l»i 9 ilh
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Gray Davis

Governor

{

March 20, 2000

n Gate Way, Suite 308

Concard, CA 94520
rd
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PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 13772,
SITE ADDRESS: 421 23*” AVENUE, OAKLAND

I have reviewed your request, received on February 10, 2000, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I'have included a copy of the
“Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of
corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for the
monitoring well installation, and related work, 1s $11,665.00. The cost proposal for this work by
Hagemean-Aguiar is pre-approved for the amount shown above. Note that some costs associated with
the single, submitted bid (consultant work) have been adjusted to what the Fund considers as
“reasonable and necessary”, since 3 bids were not submitted (see the attached budget tracking form

for details).

In an effork to expedite future reimbursement regquests associated
with the implementation of these pre-approved tasks, we reguest that
the attached budget tracking form be completed/updated apd submitted
with the relevant supporting documentation.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute o decision on reimbursement. all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the local regulator will be
eligible for reimbursement per the terims of your Letter of Commitment at costs consistent with those
pre-appraved in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Future costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of

Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

¢ The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid.

¢ The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS).

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recyc@é"aper




Mr. O’Keefe -2 3/20/00

s If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

o Although I have referred to the Hageman-Aguiar proposal in my pre-approval above, please
be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot
compel you to sign any specific contract.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all future necessary corrective action
work.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required break down of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

s subcontractor invoices (includes lab invoices)
e (echnical veports, when available, and
e applicable correspondence from ACHSA.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916} 227-7883.
Sincerely,

Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Alameda

Q’Y.’. Recycled Paﬁé!f mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resource
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the bemefit of present and future
ganArariong.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
January 12, 2000 ' Alameda, CA 945026577
SHD #191 _ (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-8432
Mr. Harvey Brook
Golden Gate Petroleum
1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Work Plan for Subsurface Investlgatmn, Golden Gate Petroleum, 421 23™ Ave.,
Oakland CA 94606

Dear Mr. Brook:

Our office has received and reviewed the January 7, 2000 work plan referenced above sent in
response to my November 30,1999 letter. As you are aware, this work follows up the past
investigation by Hageman-Aguiar (HA), which included the installation of four monitoring wells
and eight geoprobe borings. Since the initial results indicated a potential for off-site migration of
petroleum constituents, additional investigation was required.

The work plan proposes the instailation of three off-site monitoring wells on the south side of
Kennedy St. Soil and groundwater samples will be collected from each boring and these samples
will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH as dlese] BTEX and MTBE.

Our office approves of this work plan with the following conditions:

» Please insure that a minimum of one soil sample is collected for analysis of the above
mentioned parameters from each boring.

* Please confirm at a minimum the highest and lowest detected MTBE concentration in soil
and in groundwater using EPA Method 8260.

*  Prior tothe installation of the three wells, please take additional groundwater elevation
readings to confirm the on-site gradient direction. Should the gradient vary from the initial
direction, please alter the location of the wells appropriately.

¢ Please contact our office prior to the installation of the wells and incorporate the new wells
into the monitoring plan along with the existing wells.

You are also reminded that based upon the confirmation of elevated MTBE concentrations (like
that originally detected) active groundwater remediation will Yrequired.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.




Mr. Harvey Brook
Golden Gate Petroleum
421 23" Ave., Oakland CA
StID #191

Jammary 12, 2000

Page 2.

Sincerely,

Rl

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A, El Cerrito,
CA 94530
Mr. M. Owens, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 2014 T St., Suite 130, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Mwwpap421 23rd
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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC,

Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consultants

December 31, 1999

Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Golden Gate Petroleum
421-23rd Ave, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to advise you of our progress in the preparation of the workplan for
additional subsurface investigation down-gradient of the site (off-site investigation). We
are in the process of finalizing the exact locations of the proposed off-site monitoring
wells and shortly we will be providing a draft copy of the workplan to Golden Gate
Petroleum for their review. We expect to deliver the completed workplan to your office

by Friday, January 7, 1999.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)620-0891.

hS

Gary Aguiar
Principal Engineer

11100 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530 » TEL 510-620-0891 « FAX 510-620-0894



HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC,

Environmental & Water Resources Enginesring
Groundwater Consultants

December 15, 1999

Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Golden Gate Petroleum
421-23rd Ave, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is in response to your letter to Harvey Brook, Golden Gate Petroleum, dated
November 30, 1999. Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., is in the process of preparing a workplan
for additional subsurface investigation down-gradient of the site (off-site investigation). In
addition to proposing the installation of one or more additional monitoring wells, the
workplan will outline the procedures for 1) a sensitive receptors survey and 2) a conduit

study to determine if any preferential pathways exist for groundwater migration.

The proposed workplan will provided to you no later than January 3, 2000: Upon
completion of the proposed scope of work, the results will be presented in a final report
that will include recommendations for future actions at the site. Although the exact scope
of work cannot be determined at the present time, future actions will necessarily include
the preparation of a risk assessment in accordance with ASTM Standard E-1739. If the
results of the investigation indicate potential impact to the Oakland-Alameda Estuary, the

risk assessment will be expanded to include an ecological risk assessment.

11100 SaN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530 « TEL 510-620-0891 « FaX 510-620-0894



The next “round” of quarterly groundwater sampling is scheduled to be conducted on
February 11, 2000. Every effort will be made for this quarterly sampling to coincide with

the installation and sampling of additional off-site monitoring wells.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)620-0891.

(,-'

Gary Aguiar
Principal Engineer



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
-HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRGNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
November 30, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 191 : (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Harvey Brook
Golden Gate Petroleum

1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Report of Subsurface Investigation at Golden Gate Petroleum, 421-23™ Ave.,
QOakland CA 94606

Dear Mr. Brook:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 23, 1999 Hageman-Aguiar (HA) report
referenced above. This report gives the results of soil and groundwater samples taken from the
recent geoprobe borings and monitoring wells advanced at this site. The work plan followed was
that by Bonkowski & Associates, previously provided and approved, with slight changes.

Our office concurs with the following HA observations:

» Soil contamination appears confined to the area southeast of the existing underground tanks
. and pump islands, with the highest concentrations being found in the boring from MW-2.

» The gasoline, diesel and MTBE plumes appear to be concentrated in the same southeast
direction from the existing underground tanks. The limits of these contaminants in
groundwater have not been defined and it is assumed that the contamination has migrated
off-site.

* The general groundwater gradient from the initial monitoring event indicates a southwest
direction ,however, given the groundwater results, a southeasterly direction may also exist.

* There’s a relative absence of benzene in both soil and groundwater.

The groundwater samples from the extraction casings exhibited relative low gasoline, diesel
and BTEX with slightly elevated MTBE. Given these results, HA believes that the soil and
groundwater removal performed during the tank removals has had a significant impact in
removing petroleum contamination, They, therefore, do not recommend using the
extraction casings for remediation purposes.

HA, in their November 24, 1999 cover letter has the following recommendations:

Conduct additional subsurface investigation down-gradient of the site
Conduct a sensitive receptors survey (wells and surface water bodies)
Conduct quarterly monitoring and

Prepare a risk assessment in accordance with ASTM Standard E-1739.



Mr. Harvey Brook

Golden Gate Petroleum

421 23" Ave., Oakland 94606
StID # 191

November 30, 1999

Page 2.

Our office agrees with these recommendations. We also have the following concerns:

* You should also perform a conduit study to determine if any preferential pathways exist for
groundwater migration.

* Your risk assessment should also include an ecological risk assessment due to the proximity
of the Oakland-Alameda estuary.

¢ If groundwater monitoring confirms the presence of elevated MTBE concentrations, some
type of active remediation must be proposed. Therefore, you cannot rule out the possibility
of using the extraction trench and casings installed by Bonkowski & Associates.

Please provide comment to this letter and provide a work plan for your off-site
investigation to our office within 30 days or no later than January 3, 2000,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Dicas, 04 Clhe—

Barmney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. G.Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A, El Cerrito,
CA 94530
Mr. M. Owens, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 2014 T St., Suite 130, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Add Wpd21-23rd



HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC

Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consultants

November 24, 1999

Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502
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Re: Subsurface Investigation
Golden Gate Petroleum
421-23rd Ave, Oakland, CA

MM Hd M2 AOH 66

Dear Mr, Chan;

Please find enclosed a copy of the “Reporr Of Subsurfuce Investigation, Golden Gate
Petroleum, 421-23rd Avenue, Oakland, California” by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., dated

November 23, 1999. This report provides the results of the recent subsurface
investigation that was conducted at the site in accordance with the “Site Assessment and

Corrective Action Workplan” by Bonkowski & Associates, dated November 16, 1998.

In addition to the presentation of data, the report provides a detailed data analysis. The

data analysis clearly indicates that relatively effective contaminant source removal was
achieved at the time of the previous underground tank removals and over-excavation
activities. It appears that only residual dissolved Gasoline and MTBE remain as

constituents-of-concern in the shallow groundwater.

11100 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530 « TEL 510-620-0891 » FAX 510-620-0894



The data analysis also provides compelling evidence that future groundwater extraction
from within the previous excavation backfill (Casing-1 and Casing-2), as has been

previously proposed, will have only very limited benefit in the remediation of the existing

shallow groundwater contamination.

Prior to undertaking active remediation at the site, it is recommended that other
alternatives be considered. Based upon available data, a more reasonable course of action
for eventual case closure may be 1) conduct additional subsurface investigation to
determine the down-gradient extents of the dissolved constituent plumes, 2) conduct a
sensitive receptors survey in the area (locate any active water wells and/or sensitive water
bodies), 3) conduct quarterly groundwater sampling for a period of time that would be
adequate to demonstrate that concentrations are either attenuating or have stabilized, and

then 4) prepare a risk assessment according to ASTM Standard E-1739 “Standard Guide

for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Sites” (RBCA screening).

If you have any questions, or wish to discuss the data presented in this report, please
contact me at (510)620-0891.

Gary Aguiar
Principal Eng

-
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Fax Cover Sheet

DATE: November 22, 1899

TO: Barmey Chan PHONE: (510)587-8700
Alameda County Heatth  FAX: (510)337-8335

FROM: Gary Agular PHONE: (510)620-0821
HMageman-Agular, Inc. FAX: (510)820-0894

RE: Golden Gate Petroleum, 421-23rd Ave, Dakiand, CA

Number of pages including cover sheet: 2

Message
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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC

Environmental & Water Resources Enginesring
Grounawater Consultants

November 22, 1999

Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Subsurface Invesligation
Golden Gate Petroleum
421-23rd Ave, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please be advised that we are still awaiting the laboratory results from Entech Laboratory
for the MTBE confirmation analyses (EPA 8260) of the shallow groundwater samples
collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4. The results were due
on November 19, but we have been informed of a delay. We expect the results shortly,
and will deliver the completed subsurface investigation report to your office by
Wednesday, November 24, 1999.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)620-0891.

11400 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530 ¢ TEL 510-620-0881 « Fax 510-620-0894



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
(510} 337-3335 (FAX)
November 1, 1999
StID # 191

Mr. Harvey Brook

Golden Gate Petroleum

1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Work Plan for 421 23™ Ave., Oakland CA 94606
Dear Mr. Brook:

This letter confirms the receipt of tentative results from the initial Geoprobe investigation
performed by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. (HA) at the above referenced site. _As you are aware, HA
has initiated the work plan previously proposed by Bonkowski & Assctiates and approved by our
office. HA has interpreted the initial soil and groundwater data from the geoprobe investigation
and slightly changed the locations of the monitoring wells. Qur office has reviewed the iso-
concentration maps and the revised well location map and concur with their locations. I
understand that the wells are scheduled for installation today.

HA has stated that the final version of this investigation will be completed by November 22,
1999. Please let me know if there are any changes in this completion date.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if jfou have any questions.

Sincerely,

Py it o

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

06: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave.; Suite 200-A, El Cerrito,
CA 94530 '
Mr. M. Owens, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 2014 T. St., Suite 130, Sacramento, CA 94244-
2120

modwp421 23rd




HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC,

Environmenial & Water Rasources Engineering

Groundwater Consultanis
A¥(94

October 4, 1999

Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Golden Gate Petroleum
421-23rd Ave, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is provided in response to your letter dated September 24, 1999, to Mr. Harvey
Brook at Golden Gate Petroleum, In that letter, you have requested information regarding
the status of the implementation of the workplan for subsurface investigation that was

prepared by Bonkowski & Associates.
Please be advised that Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., has been authorized to take over the project

and to begin the field work as soon as possible. The following is the currently planned

schedule for implementation of the workplan:

11100 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITQ, CALIFORNIA 94530 » TEL 510-620-0891 « FAX 510-620-0894



TIME SCHEDULE

TASK COMPLETION DATE
1) Geoprobe Sampling Field Work October 8, 1999
2) Laboratory Results October 15, 1999
3) Data Analysis, Final Placement of Wells October 22, 1999
4) Monitoring Well Installation November 1, 199%
5) Well Development November 4, 1999
6) Well Sampling November 8, 1999
7) Laboratory Results November 15, 1999
8) Data Analysis, Final Report November 22, 1999




As you can see from this time schedule, we are currently prepared to begin the field work
on Friday October 8, 1999. In the event that you wish to be present on-site, please

consider this formal notice that the geoprobe field work will be conducted this Friday.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)620-0891.

Gary Aguiar
Principal Engineer

cc: M. Owens, SWRCB Cleanup Fund,
2014 T St., Suite 130, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
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Fax Cover Sheet

DATE: October 4, 1600

TO: Bamey Chan PHONE: (510)887-6700
Alameda County Health FAX: (510)337-8335

FROM:  Gary Agular PHONE:  (510)620-0891
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc, FAX: {510)620-0894

RE: Goiden Bate Petrolaum, 421-23rd Ave, Oakland, CA

Number of pages including cover sheet: 4

Message

.01
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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC

Environmental & Water Resources Enginesring
Groundwater Conguftanis

October 4, 1999

Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Golden Gate Petroleum
421-23rd Ave, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is provided in response to your letter dated September 24, 1999, to Mr. Harvey
Brook at Golden Gate Petroleum, In that letter, you have requested information regarding
the status of the implementation of the workplan for subsurface investigation that was
prepared by Bonkowski & Associates.

Please be advised that Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., has been authorized to take over the project

and to begin the field work as soon as possible. The following is the currently planned

schedule for implementation of the workplan:

11100 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530« TEL 510-620-0891 « FAX 510-620-0894
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TIME SCHEDULE

TASK | COMPLETION DATE

1) Geoprobe Sampling Field Work October 8, 1999 |

~ 2) Laboratory Results ' October 15, 1999
3) Data Analysis, Final Placement of Wells October 22, 1999
4) Monitoring Well Installation November 1, 1999
5) Well Development : November 4, 1999
6) Well Sampling November 8, 1999
7) Laboratory Results Novehber 15, 1999
8) Data Analysis, Final Report November 22, 1999
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As you can se¢ from this time schedule, we are currently prepared to begin the field work
on Friday October 8, 1999. In the event thal you wish to be present on-site, please
consider this formal notice that the geoprobe field work will be conducted this Friday.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)620-0891,

Gary Aguiar
Principal Engineer

cc: M. Owens, SWRCB Cleanup Fund,
2014 T St., Suvite 130, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120




September 24, 1999
StID # 191

Mr. Harvey Brook
1001 Galaxy Way, #308
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Golden Gate Petroleum, 421 23™ Ave., Oakland CA 94606
Dear Mr. Brook:

This letter requests that you provide our office an acceptable time schedule for the
implementation of the previously approved November 16, 1998 work plan for the above site. As
you will recall, our office required additional investigation of this site based on the results of
samples taken from the August 1998 tank removals. Qur office, working along with the City of
Oakland Fire Services, allowed the installation and operation of the new fuel tanks on the
condition that you proceed with your site investigation. The November 16, 1998 work plan from
Bonkowski & Associates called for the advancement of eight geoprobe borings to characterize
the site and the installation of four monitoring wells, In addition, if necessary, groundwater
extraction would be considered from the extraction trench instalied within the tank pit.

On your behalf, Bonkowski & Associates requested and was granted an extension for the
imitiation of this work until 45 days after receipt of the Letter of Commitment from the Cleanup
Fund, or not later than July 1, 1999, On April 2, 1999, I confirmed Cotrective Action
Compliance for this site with the Cleanup Fund. On August 9, 1999 our office received a copy
of a Pre-Approval of Corrective Action Costs from the Cleanup Fund. Therefore, our office
anticipated the initiation of the work plan by September 24, 1999. To date, we have not been
informed of the status of the implementation of the aforementioned work plan. Therefore, we
will, through copying the Cleanup Fund, notify them of this situation. I am recommending that
they issue a 90 day compliance letter which could result in the removal of their commitment to
reimburse your remediation expenses.

Please contact our office and provide an acceptable schedule for your work plan within 10 days
or by October 4, 1999. You may contact me at (5 10) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Bonkowski, Bonkowski & Associates, 6400 Hollis St., Suite 4, Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. M. Owens, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 2014 T St., Suite 130, Sacramento CA 94244-2120
Mr. C. Campanella, 5401 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94601
Sch-wp421-23




State VM ter Resources Contrc®™Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Strect » Sacramento, California 95814 + (916) 227- Edi9 i . .o ., . GrayDavis
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 + Sacramento, Catifornia » 94244-2120 B g s ‘,‘",Lv R aovernor
FAX (916} 227-4530 « Internet Address: http:/!www.swrcb.ca.gov/a-cwphome/ustcf}\ RO 9 #
Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for gg AUG IG PH > OF}
Environmental - -
Protection

3=
j&l/w Qe A w I Ak N,
BAts, B, “rday <e
Sﬂpi-z‘i')iﬂqclr:

August 9, 1999

Mr. Harvey Brook
1001 Galaxy Way, #308
Concord, CA 94520

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION CGOSTS, CLALM NO. 13772,
SITE ADDRESS: 421 234 AVE, OAKL

e e e,
I have reviewed your request, received on July 23, 1999 for pre-approval of corrective action costs; I
will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-
Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective
action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement, is
$17,602.00. The cost proposal for this work by Bonkowski is approved for eligible costs as
submitted.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the local regulator will be
eligible for reimbursement per the terms of your Letter of Commitment at costs consistent with those
pre-approved in this letter, '

Al future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Future costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of

Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

o The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid.

e The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services.

» Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

e Although I have referred to the Bonkowski proposal in my pre-approval above, please be

aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot compel
you to sign any specific contract.

Cualifornia Environmental Protection Agency

Recyc@"aper
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William Martin

Bay Area/Diablo Petroleum Co.
1001 Galaxy Way #308
Concord, CA 94520

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 013772, FOR SITE ADDRESS:
421 23RD AVE, OAKLAND  §#4.¢ ¢

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $200,000. This LOC
is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date. The LOC
may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed with
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and 1t 1s very important
that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and
you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective action costs required by
the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for
reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of cosis for all
future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of
your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to
claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7883. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request"” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

California Environmental Protection Agency

ﬁ Recycled Paper
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Bay Area/Diablo Petroleum Co. -2-

THIS IS IMPORTANT TOQ YOU. PLEASE NOTE:

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request for
incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to do so, your
LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for
this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously
review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking steps to withdraw
your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916) 227-
4388.

N

Dave Deaner,
UST Cleanup

Enclosures
c¢: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

{5 Recycled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
: Alameda, CA 94502-6577
April 1, 1999 (510) 567-6700
StID # 191 ) FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Harvey Brook

Golden Gate Petroleum

1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Request for Extension for Implementation of Site Assessment and Corrective Action
Plan for 421 23" Ave., Oakland CA 94606

Dear Mr. Brook:

This letter acknowledges receipt of and approves your work plan extension request (via fax from
Bonkowski & Associates). In accordance to your request, you will initiate the approved site
assessment and corrective action plan within 45 days after receipt of a Letter of Commitment
from the Cleanup Fund or no later than July 1, 1999.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. C. Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund (by fax only)
Mr. M. Bonkowski, Bonkowski & Associates (by fax only)

Wpert421.23rd
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April 1, 1999
VIA FACSIMILE (510) 337-9335

Mr, Barney Chan

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Site As:lessment and Corrective Action Warkplan ' o
P ‘I ‘ 421 23 A\aeﬂ“eJ b i i g zl::-;r’" ’ il W i {a-i-": I "i:”qiji}E EYI i bl :;:: i
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Geotechnical Services and |
Hazardous Matenals Managemeint -
9 Dear Mr. Chan:

|
We are in receipt of your letter directive dated February 24, 1929 10

Curpurale Headgude e
£400 Hollis Stroet, Suite 4

Emeryville, Catifornia R4605 unplement the approved Corrective Aclion Workplan for the subject
i':f_";g’lgﬁfslgg‘;;’f?U site by April 7, 1999 (scc attached). As you know, Golden Gate .. .-,

Petroleum, the owner of the property, conducted a removal action n
ranch Oce August 1998, and has applied for relief of this effort from the Cleanup
AMcNear Butding Fund. We understand that the Cleanup Fund is planning on issuing a
/ BOOrIN Siepe, Suite 45 Letter of Commitment for this site, possibly within the next two

e foion weeks. Golden Gate Petroleum has expended substantial resources to
Fax: [707) 7608545 date, although they have every intention of completing the directed
Work.

On behalf of Golden Gate Petroleum, therefore, we request that you
grant an extension of this Work until 45 days afler we have receipt of

the Letter of Commitment from the Cleanup Fund, or not later than
July 1, 1999,

Please feel free to contact me at (510) 450-0770 if you have any
questions or need any additional information.

Michael S. Bonkowéki. CEG 1329
Senior Managing Principal

Cc.  Mr. Harvey Brook, Golden Gate Petroleum
Ms. C. Gordon, SWRCB Clconup Fund, 2014T Street, Suite
T 130, Sacramento, California R



BONKOWSKI & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Geatechnical Services and
Hazardous Materials Management

Corporate Headquarters

6400 Hoillis Street, Suite 4
Emeryville, Califarnia 94608
Phone: (510} 450-0770

Fax: (510} 450-0801

Branch Office

McNear Building

7 Fourth Street, Suite 49
Petaluma, CA 94952
Phone; (707) 766-8940
Fax: (707) 7656-8935

April 1, 1999 SN
VIA FACSIMILE (510) 337-9335 09 400 -

Mr. Bamney Chan

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Site Assessment and Corrective Action Workplan
421 23" Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Mr. Chan:

We are in receipt of your letter directive dated February 24, 1999 to
implement the approved Corrective Action Workplan for the subject
site by April 7, 1999 (see attached). As you know, Golden Gate
Petroleum, the owner of the property, conducted a removal action in
August 1998, and has applied for relief of this effort from the Cleanup
Fund. We understand that the Cleanup Fund is planning on issuing a
Letter of Commitment for this site, possibly within the next two
weeks. Golden Gate Petroleum has expended substantial resources to
date, although they have every intention of completing the directed
Work.

On behalf of Golden Gate Petroleum, therefore, we request that you
grant an extension of this Work unti! 45 days after we have receipt of
the Letter of Commitment from the Cleanup Fund, or not later than
July 1, 1999.

Please feel free to contact me at (510) 450-0770 if you have any
questions or need any additional information.

qu'erelv/ /

Ao

Michael S. Bonkowskl CEG 1329
Senior Managing Principal

Cc:  Mr. Harvey Brook, Goldén Gate Petroleum
~—Ms~€Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 2014T Street, Sutte
[/ 130, Sacramento, California

e(, {r’lﬂ ‘Cﬂ\



ALAMEDA COUNTY o @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direstor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
_ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 24, 1999 © (510} 567-6700

StID #191 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Harvey Brook

Golden Gate Petroleum

1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Site Assessment and Corrective Action Workplan for 421 23" Ave., Oakland 94606

Dear Mr. Brook:

Our office approved the November 16, 1998 Corrective Action Workplan for the above
referenced site in my November 25, 1998 letter. Since this time, we are aware that the
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Cleanup Fund) has reviewed your application claim
for reimbursement and you have been designated a Priority Class “C”. Please be reminded that
current and future reimbursement is contingent on your timely and efficient performance of the
approved remedial actions.

Therefore, to avoid jeopardizing your status with the Cleanup Fund, our office requests that you
perform the previously approved work plan (borings and monitoring well) within 45 days or by
April 7, 1999,

You are reminded to contact me 72 working hours prior to this work. I may be reached at (510)
567-6765.

Sincerely,

Bamey M.Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

i/ C: B. Chan, files
Ms. C. Dittmar, Bonkowski & Associates, 3650 Mount Diablo Blvd., Suite 200,
* Lafayette, CA 94549
Ms. C. Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 2014 T Street, Suite 130, Sacramento CA 95814

CAPimp421



An]]:MEDA GOUNTY i

HEALTH CARE SERVICES v
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
November 25, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 191 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LCP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr, Harvey Brook {510} 567-6700
Golden Gate Petroleum FAX (510) 337-9335
1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308

Concord, CA 94520

Re: Site Assessment and Corrective Action Workplan for 421 23" Ave., Oakland CA 94606

Dear Mr. Brook:

Thank you for the submission of the November 16, 1998 work plan referenced above prepared by
Bonkowski and Associates. The work plan proposes work which further charactenzes the soil
and groundwater at the site and provides a method to remediate groundwater, if necessary.

_ Further site characterization will be performed by advancing eight (8) Geoprobe borings through-
out the site. Both soil and groundwater samples will be collected. The soil samples from
successive depths in each boring will be screened for the indication of contamination. It is
assumed that the sample with the highest screening values will also be analyzed by a certified
laboratory. Please insure that at least one soil boring is analyzed in addition to the groundwater
sample from each bore hole. The samples will be analyzed for the following parameters; TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX and MTBE. You are advised to perform a silica gel clean-up of the samples prior
to the analysis for TPHd. In addition, MTBE should be confirmed by a GC/MS method (8240 or

8260) on the groundwater sample with the highest MTBE concentration obtained by EPA Method
8020,

Based on the results of the Geoprobe borings, four monitoring wells will be installed. A
preliminary figure was provided indicating the proposed location of these wells. You are
requested to confirm the location of these wells prior to installation. .

Since there was the anticipation of groundwater contamination, a collection trench consisting of
slotted horizontal piping below the anticipated groundwater level was installed in the assumed
down-gradient location of the former underground tanks. If the results of the monitoring wells
indicate the need, the collection trench will be used to extract groundwater. It was assumed that
the greatest amount of groundwater contamination lies within the former tank pit, a reasonable
assumption.

This work plan is acceptable to our office with the following comments/conditions:

o The soil and groundwater cleanup levels mentioned in the work plan are not applicable for
this site. Appropriate cleanup levels should be consistent with ASTM Risk Based Corrective
Action (RBCA) methodology and protective of potential ecological receptors.

e  On a quarterly basis, you should submit a report summarizing the work performed the prior
quarter and the work planned for the next quarter. An update on any scheduled work should
also be included.

e Please contact this office at least 72 working hours prior to any work at the site.

LN
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3850 Mt Diabla Blvd., Suite 200 .
e S Bonkowski & Associates
(925} 284-3552 Fax

Fax

i o » .I ) “él | *! ;,, ’ : JE i
To: o From : " 1[ |
Mr. Barney Chan... . Cindy Ditmar (925) 284-0407 1
fma  (510) 337-9335 Pages: 4 | |
Phane: (510) 567-6765 Date: 10/28/98
"Ret:  CAP for Oakland Cardlock CG: File

Qurgent X For Review O Pleaso Commsnt X Please Reply £ Pisase Rocycle

® Comments:

Mr. Chan:

As wa discussed today on the phone, the Corrective Action Plan for the Bay
Area/Diablo Petroieum Oakland Cardlock at 421 23™ Avenue will be sent to your
office on or before November 27, 1998. If this is acceptable to you please contact
me at (925) 284-0407 to confirm. Thanks for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely, - e
Bonkowski and Assoclates, Inc. . : : .

o Gl

Cindy Dittmar
Senior Engineer




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIDY ). KEARS, Agenay Dot

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

: CRTAL PIROTECTION (LOD
August 21, 1998 [ NVIHE_JNMLNTAI.'I p r_“c,m @—"l ar
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitg 250
StID # 191 Alameda. GA 945026577
SN SET-HO0
Ml’. Tel’l‘y Pil‘mﬁy AKX 50y ET-93030

Golden Gate Petroleum
1001 Galaxy Way, Suite #308
Concord CA 94520

Re: Supplemental IRM Workplan for Oakland Cardlock, 421 23" Ave., Oakland CA 94606
Dear Mr, Pinney:

In lieu of signing the requested page on the August 18, 1998 IRM Work plan , I am writing this
letter. This letter serves to reply to the IRM (Interim Remedial Measures) Workplan submitted
to me today during my site visit by Mr. Peter Holland of Bonkowski & Associates. As you are
aware, our office will be overseeing the investigation and remediation of this site through
Alameda County Environmental Health’s Local Oversight Program (LOP). A Notice of

" Responsibility (NOR) has been recently sent to you informing you of this administrative action.

Although the IRM was initially sent to and approved by Mr. Leroy Griffin of the City of Qakland,
our office was aware and concurred with those actions stated in the August 18, 1998 report.
Those items included:

» The removal of free product and impacted groundwater from the tank pat,

The proper disposal of this collected groundwater;

» The over-excavation of highly impacted areas including the ends of Tank 1 and 2 and three
of the four former dispenser islands;

» The installation of a collector trench within the underground tank pit. The collector trench
consists of slotted 4 inch PVC piping wrapped in filter fabric and lain horizontally at the
base of the tank pit along the south and west sides. Vertical risers are placed at the ends of
the piping.

s The proper disposal of stockpiled soil generated from the tank removal.

At the conclusion of your tank removal activities, please provide a copy of the complete
Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan to our office and the City of Qakland. It was noticed
that a map indicating the exact locations of samples was not included in this report.

You are also required to submit a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) pursuant to Title 23, Division 3,
Chapter 16, Section 2725(d). The CAP consists of a site assessment, a feasibility study and a
proposal for applicable cleanup levels. The initial work performed in the IRM work plan has
greatly contributed to the preliminary site assessment part of the CAP. At this time, our office
- requests the submission of a work plan to determine the impact of the petroleum release to
groundwater. Because you are, at this time, installing and permitting a new underground tank
'system, you may submit your work plan within 30 days of the conclusion of the restoration of
site, the permitting of the underground tanks or the disposal of soil or groundwater, whichever is
occurs last. ‘



Mr. Terry Pinney
Golden Gate Petroleum
421 23" Ave.

StID #191

August 21, 1998

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

fney 1 bl

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Bonkowski, Bonkowski & Associates, 3650 Mount Dlablo Bivd., Suite 200, Lafayette,
CA 94549
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Qakland, Fire Dept.,OES, 505 14% St., 7" Floor, Oakland 94612

Statd21-23




ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH .

T
oL G dﬁgﬁsfer o@Eligible Local Oveblght Case 00

oo 1 Galy, Suli® e Chark
- Comomel ?A m;ﬂ,_‘_}w | 308 STID_Q_‘_ Date of inpuﬁ% %;312&

. o Mr Terry Pran B iSg.
T \ =

pate: __ 0l (48 From: —_£>.Chan . O3 2
- , ,SitejNé'ﬂi:éE' , £4'2‘l rb"d A'Ve-" B’-‘w F‘trm Dm&h Pd'rd‘ﬁuwx |

To be ellgible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

-- . ! ."f L o . - “ A,
1. @ N - Tanks Removed? # of removed? _© Date removed: _ &l x(a2
| N ‘ o0 g9as
2({Yr N _Samples recelved? Contamination level: ﬁg_ ppm d rese|

J Type of test
Contamination should ba over 100 ppm TPH to qualtfy for LOP

3 Y N ° Petroleum? Circle Type(s) « Avgas eleaded -unleaded )-fu‘el oil ejet
@ . @Tesel' swaste oil -kerosene _esolvents

' Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualificatlo' :

- - a. ___. Close the deposit refund case.
- b.. ___ Account for ALL time you have spent on thé case.
c " Turn in account sheet to Leslle. _
(f there are funds still remaining itTs still better o
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows

more overhead. DO NOT-attempt to continue to
. - overses the site si because thers are funds
- - remainingl :
.Remalmng DepRef $'s: o
B _ DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)
' 2. . Submit the conipleted A and B permit application forms to NORMA |
3. Give the’entire case to the proper LOP staff. |
NA: AALOPTRNS.FRM;REY November 21,1995

0 mwwtfw a@fgom m,«n%
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UNDERGROUND STORAGERNK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENGY SERVICES
; ] ves IKLND REPORT BEEN FILED 7 [ ves %NO

AEFORT DATE . CASE X -y

OuBu |4 74945, s
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE

L IDEVVI 11 OHELFS |1425) 603 670 F 7

£ | RePRESENTING (] owneroperatorR [} REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY AGENCY NAME
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& & S

* |lool Gn'&f;{ Wesee Ste 308 n ConCord  omCA 94520
FAGILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE

g @u&d Gede %/@m (925) 663 - 86710

% ADDRES

81 sqz Qg@’ Ave | &Hﬂgnd Aka: 9460l

& [cross sTREET - *

Kenﬂﬁcﬁ\/ Ave

g | tocALAGEN AGENCY nme CONTACT PERSON PHONE
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6:0.50 {! Neé [ uenown
] :
Piesel [ mion

SUBSTANCES
INVOLVED

£ | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [T] INVENTORYCONTROL | | SUBSURFACEMONITORING | | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
w
= TANK TEST TANK REMOVAL OTHER
E M l \'l hi
S | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISGHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
=g
E MOVE CONTEN ANK & REMOVE REPAIR PIPI
& u ol o DX unknown []remo TS BLCLOSE T ] NG
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN $TOPFED 7 [] RePAIR TANK [T CLOSE TANK & FILL INPLACE || GHANGE PROCEDURE
2 YES NO IF YES, DA REPLAGE TANK OTHER
2| X e ] = W4 od o O =
3 SOLRGE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
w
08: @ E\ TANK LEAK 7 unsnown (L] overFiL [ ] RUPTUREFAILURE (] spL
«f
® 9 [T] pieinGLEAK {_] omHER [} CORROSION m UNKNOWN [] otHER
CHECK ONE ONLY

CASE
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[:X] UNDETERMINED [ ] SOILONLY  [] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK DNE ONLY
E g [C] NOACTION TAKEN [[_] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
a4
5 2| [[] tEAKBENGCONFIRMED (] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [T] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING N PROGRESS
{_] REMEDIATION PLAN [[] CASE CLOSED [CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) EL CLEANUPR UNDERWAY
CHECK APPROPRIATE AGTION(S
, A RIATE AC (S} E EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION {IT)
§ & [ ] capsmErcD [T] EexcavaTea TReaT(ER [_] PUMP& TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT} || REPLACE SUPPLY {RS)
=
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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

white  -env.hoalth ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Sulte 250
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Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " I"
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IILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}
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___ 2. Bus. Plan Stds. 280y o YT ey e e e e e e e ——
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14, Parsons Responsible 25534(g) —_— e ,  — — e
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CITY oF OAKLAND

FIRE SERVICES AGENCY - 505 FOURTEENTH STREET « SUITE 702 - QOAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Ofiice of Emergency Services (510) 238-3935

FAX (510) 2387761
00 (510) 839-6451

August 14, 1998

Mr. Terty Pinney

Golden Gate Petroleum

1001 Galaxy Way, Suite #308
Concord, CA 94520

RE: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL AT 421 23 AVENUE OAKLAND
CALIFORNIA. '

Dear MrPinney:
The purpose of this letter is to acknowledge receipt of the soil analytical report and your -
proposed remediation workplan for 421 23™ Avenue in Oakland.

Based upon the data provided, I approve of the site assessment workplan for this location.
Please contact me at least 72 hours prior to the start of any activities associated with this
workplan. If you have any questions regarding this matter, you can contact me at 238-
7759, .

Sincerely

Le-

LeROY G

Hazardous Materials Supervisor

[~ o Cynthie A. Dittmar, Bonkowski & Associates




CITY OF OAKLAND

FIRE SERVICES AGENCY - S05 FOURTEENTH STREET - SUITF 702 - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of Emergency Services (510) 2382938

FAX (510} 2387761
TN (510) 8396451

August 14, 1998

Mr. Terry Pinney

Golden Gate Petroleum

1001 Galaxy Way, Suite #308
Concord, CA 94520

RE: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL AT 421 23" AVENUE OAKLAND
CALIFORNIA.

Dear MrPinney:

The results of the sample analysis and observations documented during the closure of
five underground storage tanks (UST), detectable fuel hydrocarbon contamination was
identified in the water and soil sampled from the excavation pit.

A confirmed release from a UST has occurred at this site. Pursuant to the provisions of
Article 11, Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR), you are required to perform
an preliminary site assessment (PSA) to define the extent of both soil and groundwater
contamination. To facilitate this task, a PSA work plan must be submitted for review.

This work plan is due within five days of receipt of this letter.

Pursuant to provisions of the Business and Professions Code all work and reports which
require geologic or engineering evaluations and /or judgements must be performed under
the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.

Please contact me at (510) 238-7759, if you have any questions regarding this matter

“"LzROY
Hazardous Materials Supervisor

cc: Cynthia A_ Dittmar, Bonkowski & Associates
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9 o
\C‘/ State Water Resources:Control Board

Pl A ey John P. Caffrey, Chairpian ) 107108

3
W,

Pete Wilson

Governor

Secretary for

Evivonmental Division of Clean Water Pﬁ@ﬁ; ] 0 FPA 350
916522743319 F

Prowcrion 2004 T Street, Suite 30 » Sacramento, Caiitamia 95814 « AX (916; 237-4330
Mailing Address: P Box 244212 » Sacramento, Californa » 94244-2120
fntermet Address: httpiwww swreb ¢a govi-<wphome/ustef fundhame him

December 7. 1998 S%fd#f ‘af

William Martin,Dba Golden Gate Petroleum AL
Bay Arca/Diable Petroleum Co.

1001 Galaxy Way #308

Concord, CA 94520

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 13772; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 421 23RD AVE. OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “C” with a deductible
of $5,000.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process
applications based on their priotity and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance Review,
staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the application is
complete and the claim 1s determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds
toward the cleanup. After the compliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staff determine
that you have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary
information or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error. In such event, you
will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the
proposed removal of your claim, and provided an oppottunity to correct the condition that is the basis for
the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, however, if the
claim application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent
misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of
all corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of
Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action
activity performed (including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work
shown on the inveices, (3) copies of technical documients (bids, narrative work description, reports), and
{4) evidence that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents
are necessary for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement
made by the Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will
definitely be required prior to reimbursement,

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs

of cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements
of Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized
the corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit
an investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing
process and the workplan/CAP requirements were mtended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-etfective, efficient and
timely manner;

California Environmental Protection Agency

& Recyoled Paper



Bay Area/Diablo Petroleum Co. -2- December 7, 1998

B,

enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

L]

ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective cotrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to
undertake mterim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and;
(2) complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should
only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursenent
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

[f you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539,

Smncerely,

Claim Re¥iew Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr, Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q’E” Recyveled Paper
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Press [ESC] for the menu

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE “
—LOP:A—TRemov: -—SLIC; -4

SITE ID: 191 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE 8006619
SITE NAME: Bay Area Diablo Petroleum DATE REPORTED :08/17/1998
SITE ADDRESS: 421 -0 23rd Ave DATE CONFIRMED:08/17/1998
CITY: Cakland ZIP CODE: 94606 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STAT: 2 PRICRITY: 2A3 DATE ER:-0-

RE SEARCH 1 8 DATE END: -0-

PRELIM ASSESSMENT - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAIL, INVEST - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION S DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
ENFORCEMENT TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 08/19/1998
LUFT CATEGORY: 2,h,s,c,a CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DT EXC START : 08/14/1998 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-

PgDhn for Screen #2

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear tc end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Source Page: 1

STID: 1921 " UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2 "

IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT:

RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? 04/23/1999
DATE LAST CORSP :04/01/1999 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Mr. William Martin RP COST: $0.00
RP COMPANY NAME: Golden Gate Petroleum Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: 1001 Galaxy Way Ste# 308
CITY/ST/ZIP: Concord C A 94520

COMMENT: MTBE=13,000 ppb in MW3 approximately 30' downgradient of site.
A work plan for offsite wells has been approved. Nearest rece
ptor is the Cakland Alameda estuary approximately 200' downgra

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: FlagDate Page: 2

RP seg#: 2-9

ADDITIONAL RP'S -SCREEN # 3

RP #2
CONTACT NAME: Campanella C. 3. Tr
COMPANY NAME: N A




ADDRESS : 540gan Leandro St. .
CITY/ST/ZIP: Oakland C A 94601

RP #
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COMPANY NAME:
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CITY/ST/ZIP:

RP #
CONTACT NAME: Ph:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/ST/ZIP:

PgUp for Screen #2; <F7>/<F8> for Next / Previous RP
[ESC] Domne [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: RPs Field: RPseqg# Page: 3






